920

75

60

45

30

15

0] (0] -
8 1012 14 16 18 20 22 4 6 8 1012 14 16 18 20 22 4 6 8 1012 14 16 18 20 22

90

75

60

45

15

30 =
6

0
a

8 1012 14 16 18 20 22

March 1995

East Vertical Global llluminance (klux)

vs Winter Clock Time (hr)

Vaulx-en-Velin

Lat: 45.78 N

Long: 4.93 E

Alt: 170 m

Local Time: (GMT+1)

Processed by D. Dumortier, F. Van Roy, LASH-ENTPE, October 26, 2001




